PG 1365

NAVARRO COUNTY COMMISSIONER’S COURT
A Special meeting of the Navarro County Commissioner’s Court was held on Monday,
the 27" day of October, 2014 at 2:30 p.m., in the Basement Conference room of the
Navarro County Courthouse in Corsicana, Texas.  Presiding HM Davenport,

Commissioners present Jason Grant, Dick Martin, David Warren, and James Olsen.

1. 2:30 P.M. Motion to convene by Comm. Olsen. sec by Comm. Warren
Carried unanimously

2. Opening prayer by Judge Davenport

3. Pledge of Allegiance
4. Motion to approve Change order # 8 with Phoenix I Restoration for Annex

Building I for additional electrical and refurbish kitchen cabinets by Mitchell
Electric and West 31by Comm. Martin sec by Comm. Olsen
Carried unanimously TO WIT PG 1366-1369

5. Motion to approve Change Order #9 with Phoenix I Restoration for Courthouse
- which includes repair of the brick shelf angle at clock tower and Hayward Baker
for Geotechnical analysis at south portico by Comm. Olsen sec by Comm. Grant

Carrted unanimously TO WIT PG 1370-1377
6. Courthouse Restoration Workshop
7 Motion to adjourn by Comm. Martin sec by Comm. Grant

Carried unanimously

I, SHERRY DOWD, NAVARRO COUNTY CLERK, ATTEST THAT THE
FOREGOING IS A TRUE AND ACCURATE ACCOUNTING OF THE
COMMISSIONERS COURT’S AUTHORIZED PROCEEDING FOR OCTOBER 27,
2014.

SIGNED" 27" DAY OF OCTOBER, 2014.

“\mmnm,

«*"MW f Ol

%
% R
-
=

£3§ A %4”
£Qi / Pz
%t{g"'ﬁ & *-'?
> -+ ey
2 "-~ e &
>, g =
4?,1 \&



/7t

Change Order

PROJECT (Name and address): CHANGE ORDER NUMBER: 008 OWNER:
Restoration and Renovation of the DATE: 10-24-2014 . .
Navarro County Courthouse ARCHITECT: D4
300 West 3rd Avenue CONTRACTOR: B4
Corsicana, TX 75110 FELD [
TO CONTRACTOR (Name and address):  ARCHITECT'S PROJECT NUMBER: NAV-1009 FELD: []
Phoenix | Restoration and Constraction,  CONTRADT DATE: 12.23.13 OTHER: ]
Lad, " CONTRACT FOR: General Construction

14032 Diistribution Way PIRC Job # 50-13-1352

Farmers Branch, Texas 75234

THE CONTRACT 18 CHANGED AS FOLLOWS:

(Include, where applicable, arny wndisputed amount attributable o previously executed Construction Change Directives)
COP # 022 - Additional Electrical Refurbish Kitchen Cabinets at Annex A Admin Huilding Requested by Owner
Total - $1,966.58

The original Contract Sum was
The vet change by previously authorized Change Orders

L 201.079.04

The Contract Sum will be increased by this Change Order in the amount of
The new Contract Sum including this Change Order will be

§

The Contract Sum prior to this Change Order was § 9,116,579.04
§
§

The Conwract Time will be increased by Zero (0) days.
The date of Substartial Completion as of the date of this Change Order therefore is 730 days from commencement.

NOTE: This Change Order does not include changes in the Contract Sum, Contract Time or Guaranteed Maximum Price which have
been authorized by Construction Change Directive until the cost and time have been agreed upon by both the Owner and
Contractor, in which case a Change Order is exccuted 1o supersede the Construction Change Directive,

NOT VALID UNTIL SIGNED BY THE ARCHITECT, CONTRACTOR AND OWNER,

F1E3 Architects, Ine Phoenix I Restoration and Construction, Navarro County

Lid.
ARCHITECT (Firm name) CONTRACTOR (Firm name) QWHNER (Firm name)
1506 5. Ebm Street, Georgetown, Texas 14032 Distribution Way, Farmers Branch, 300 West 3rd Avenue, Corsicana, T
18626 Texas 75234 75110
ADDRESS A s ADDRESS

. /. /o

BY (Signature) BY-SSigharure) - BY (Signarure)

Diale Sellers Judge H.M Davenport
{Typed name) (Typed name) (Typed nome)

10-24-14
DETE DATE DATE

Al Document G701 ™ ~ 2001, Copyright © 1978, 19

L 2000 and 2001 by The Americ

Institute of Architects. All dghts reserved, W,

{ L
This document was

i

\ snatties, and will by proses *Vf o the v ihpier gty
produced by AJA software at 10:02:49 on 100242014 under Order No. 38000 Q66T which expires an D1A3/2015,
User Notes: (430419779




1367

Change Order Proposal

Architect: Proposal Number: __ 022

1113 Architects, Inc. Date of Issuance: 10-22-14

1506 South Eim Street Date of Contract:  12-23-13

Georgetown, TX 78626 Architect Project No:__ NAV-1009
GC Project No.: 13-1352

FROM:

Phoenix I Restoration and Construction

14032 Distribution Way

Farmers Branch, TX 75234

Project:  Navarro County Courthouse

Owner:

Navarro County

300 West 3¢ Ave
Corsicana, TX 75110

This is not a change order or a directive to proceed with the work described in the proposed modifications.

DESCRIPTION:
Additional Electrical Refurbish Kitchen Cabinets at Annex A Admin Building Requested by the Owner.

Mitchell Invoice #3426 — Plug for Drive-thru Window $ 330.07
West 31 — Estimate No. 1041 (Attached)

Refurbish Kitchen Cabinets $1.380.00

Subtotal: $1,710.07

Phoenix I OH&P: § 256.51

Total Proposal Amount: $1,966.58

Zé@ﬂgo( P hoe %Am?w

Requested By: Approved By:

Date:



Mitchell Electric ]

6215 S Hwy 287

yice

" S e n Date Involce #
Corsicana, TX 75110
10/20/2014 3426
Bill To
Phoenix | Restoration and Consirustion
Y4037 Distribution Way
Farmers Branch, TX 75254
P.Q. No. Terms Project
Due on receipt 1486
Cluantity Description Rate Amount
material: 42.57 42.8TT
(1) 1/2% non - gang SW BX W/R
(1) 15A 125 V Duplex receptacle
(1) 1G Duplex receptacie place
(2) 501 DC2 MC Connectors
(12 MC 122 BEKWH
Labor: 2.5 Hours 287.50
tastalled plug for drive through window intercom
Sales Tax §.246%

Total




S

est 31 Contractors
West 31 Contractors .
4’7()5 West Htwy 31 Eﬁm mad&@

Corsicana, TX 75110 | Date | Estimate No.

(003)872-4667 L 10/20/2014 1041
kentlibal@vyahoo.com h _Exp. Date

Al g
David McClung

Activity - | Quantity | Rate | Amount

* Refurbish kitchen cabinets (EXTERIOR ONLY) - 1,380.00

Total $1,380.00

Accepred By Accepted Date



Change Order

/470

Document G701" - 2001

CHANGE ORDER NUMBER: 009
DATE: 10-24-2014

PROJECT (Wame and address):
Restoration and Renovation of the
Mavarro County Courthouse

300 West 3rd Avenue

Corsicana, TX 75110

TO CONTRACTOR (Name and address):
Phoenix | Restoration and Construction,  CONTRACT DATE: 12.23-13

Lid. CONTRACT FOR: General Construction

14032 Distribution Way PIRC Job # 50-13-1352
Farmers Branch, Texas 75234

ARCHITECT'S PROJECT NUMBER: NAV. 1009

OWNER:
ARCHITECT: [X
CONTRACTOR: [
FIELD: [

OTHER: [

THE CONTRACT I8 CHANGED AS FOLLOWS:

{Include, where applicable. any undisputed amount attributable 1o previously executed Construction Change Directives)

COP # 018 - Repair brick shelf angle at clock tower, which includes: remove and clean existing brick, prep/prime/paint existing
steel, install waterproofing as required, reinstall existing brick, and install flashing/weeps. Total ~ $7,548.00

COP # 019 - Additional geotechnical analysis at South Porico to allow for fixed pricing of required micropiles. Toatl -

Grand Total - $16,748.60

The original Contract Sum was

The net change by previously authorized Change Orders

The Contract Sum prior to this Change Order was

The Contract Sum will be increased by this Change Order in the amount of
The new Contract Sum including this Change Order will be

The Contract Time will be increased by Zero (0) days.

$9.200.00

8,915,500.00
203,045.62

$
§
§ 9,118,545.62
$ 16,748.60
$

[ECSURA ok Ml

513529427

The date of Substantial Completion as of the date of this Change Order therefore is 730 days from commencement.

NOTE: This Change Order does not include changes in the Contract Sum, Contract Time or Guaranteed Maximurm Price which have
been authorized by Construction Change Directive until the cost and time have been agreed upon by both the Owner and
Contractor, in which case @ Change Order is executed to supersede the Construction Change Directive,

NOT VALID UNTIL SIGNED BY THE ARCHITECT, CONTRACTOR AND OWNER.

1113 Architects, Ine Phoenix I Restoration and Construction, Navarro County

Lid.
ARCHITECT (Firm name) CONTRACTOR (Firm name) OWNER (Firm namel
1506 S. Ebm Street, Georgetown, Texas 14032 Distribution Way, Farmers Branch, 300 West 3rd Avene, Corsicana, TX
78626 Texas 75234 75110
ADDRESS ,«M &V ADDRESS

M M oo

BY (Signature) < S zgnafw;e) BY (Signature)

Dale C. Sellers Judge H.M.Davenport
(Typed name) (Typed name) (Typed rame)

10-24-14
DATE DATE DATE

AlA Document G701 ™ -~ 2001, Copyright © 1879, 1987, 2000 and 2001 by The American Institute of Architects. All rights reserved. WARNINS: This AA0
Doeument e protesies by A, Gopyright Law end usmietional Tresties. Unauthorfoed m@mmx,&m% o dhetibation of this AIAS Doconuwmt, or s

pawsivie under e faw. This document was

o of i, may result in severs glvll ansd criwinet povalties, sod will be F e o

produced by Alh software at 10:12:36 on 10/24/2014 under Order No, 39008 17066_1 which expires on 01/03/2015, and is not for resale.

User Motes:

(1165813581}

1



PHOENIX

Change Order Proposal

Architect:

1113 Architects, Inc.
1506 South Elm Street
Georgetown, TX 78626

FROM:

Phoenix I Restoration and Construction
14032 Distribution Way

Farmers Branch, TX 75234

Project: Navarro County Courthouse

Owner:

Navarro County

300 West 3" Ave
Corsicana, TX 75110

Proposal Number: 018
Date of Issuance: 10-23-14
Date of Contract: 12-23-13

Architect Project No:_NAV-1009
GC Project No.: 13-1352

This is not a change order or a directive to proceed with the work described in the proposed modifications.

DESCRIPTION:

Repair brick shelf angle at clock tower, which includes: remove and clean existing brick, prep/prime/paint
existing steel, install waterproofing as required, reinstall existing brick, and install flashing/weeps.

Remove/Clean/Reinstall Brick (216 ea @ contract unit price of $17.00/ea): $3,672.00
Blast/Prep/Prime/Paint Existing Steel (48 man hours @ $42.00/hr): $ 2,016.07
Misc. Material/Equipment: 3 876.00
Subtotal: $ 6,564.00
Phoenix I OH&P: $ 984.60

Approved By 1113:

Total Proposal Amount: $ 7,548.60

Approved By Navarrc County: Date:




QT

PHOENIX

]

Request for Expenditure of Contingency Allowance Funds

OWNER: ARCHITECY:

MNavarro County 1113 Arclutects, ine.

300 West 3" Ave 1506 South Bl Street

Comsicana, TX 753010 Georgetown, TX TR626

Project:  Navaro County Courthouse Proposal Number: v 018
Date of Issuance: , 10-15-14
Date of Contract: {2.-23-13

PSS

Phoenix | hereby requests authorization to expead funds from copfingency allowsnee for the lellowing

scope vhanges: @7‘ W 0 ; i I m f .4(4’5{&?}’

DESCRIPTION:

1. Repair brick shelt angle at Jack tawer, which inchudes: vemove and clean existing brick, prep/ps ime’paint existing steel,
Instoll waterproosing ay reguired, ceinstall existiag brick, and install Nashing/weeps,

RemoverCloan/Reinstall rick (216 en @ contract unil price of 517.00vea): $ 307204
Blust/Prep/Prime/Paint Existing Steel {48 man howrs & $42.00/hr): $ ZMend
Mise. Materieh Mguipment: X ¥isOh

Subiatal: S 6,51.00

Phnenix | OH&KP: 3 98400

Total Proposal Amount: 3 754860 /

Submitied by Phoaenix 1z




Architect 1o sign and date blanks below {o recommend approval

LG Architects:

7 Reed

Naae Date
L

Ohwrier ta sign and date Blanks below to avthorize this contingeosy fund request:

Navares County:

Name Stpnutare Date

4

& xf; ‘

A
by

FAI2 S bt Way, Fasieer s SBeance, 1)




PHOENIX

I

Change Order Proposal

Architect: Proposal Number: 019

1113 Architects, Inc. Date of Issuance: 10-23-14

1506 South Elm Street Date of Contract: 12-23-13

Georgetown, TX 78626 Architect Project No:_NAV-1009
GC Project No.: 13-1352

FROM:

Phoenix I Restoration and Construction

14032 Distribution Way

Farmers Branch, TX 75234

Project: Navarro County Courthouse

Owner:

Navarro County

300 West 3™ Ave
Corsicana, TX 75110

This is not a change order or a directive to proceed with the work described in the proposed modifications.

DESCRIPTION:
Additional geotechnical analysis a South Portico to allow for fixed pricing of required micropiles.
Hayward Baker Price (see attached quote): $ 8,000.00
Phoenix I OH&P: 1,200.00
Total Proposal Amount: 9.200.00

Approved By 1113: Date: Approved By Navarro County: Date:

s oy r\N -

L




PHOENIX

!

Request for Expenditure of Contingency Allowance Funds
/] P

OIWNER: ARCIHITECT:

Navarro County 1HES Architects, inc.

M Wost 3 Ave 1506 South 1ihm Sereet

Corsicana, TX 78110 Georgetown, TX 78626

Project: Navarre Counly Coarthouse Proposal Number: )
Date of Issuance: ) O-15-14
Date of Contract: 122313

Phoertix | hereby requests suthorization to expend funds from contipe€acy allonance for the following
scope changes:

DESCRIPTION: Ng‘m‘/p . [ Zgw W *

I Additional geotechmical analysis at South Portico to sliow for fixed pricing of required mioropiles.

Hayward Bukor Price (see sitsnched quaie); 5 8,000,006
Phoenix 1 OH1&P; § L2eooy
Tutal Proposal Amount: 3 920080 /




g1

Architect to sign and date blanks Below to recommend upprovak

LI Architects:

WHW / m

UM S, et o S,

TN Y 2

Name : 5 Phste
IJ

Owner to sign and doate blanks helow 1o authorize this contingency tund requese:

Navarry Coupty:

Name Siguatwre * Date

$ b s f
¢ & & B
R - 3

$STEIZ00 0] 0 FRE G0 G535 R




Sepwmber 9, 2014

Phocnb

P22 Uﬁi»zwibmfiiﬂxn Way
s Brar Penpe 73

Faryr

F

.

I Resroration and Comsleoelion

{harbie Wilson

Micropile Prefiminary Budge:
Navarro County Cogrtheouse
SO0 Wesy Mmm& Sovenus
Corswwana, Tevas

b, S8 T

W apprecial

Engriwm

!% iy understood that the column of

delition 1o other activities, the «{Mhina}t}mﬂ of four (4) nucropites
sy additional column movemens,
sertlement has been caused by the presence of
wwroptles, HB1 will need a
strates anad sweell progsure of «ag,‘f R has iochudied e
e for comploting these piles below,

budpetary pric

Fiky

Prilling Lovestigation

e o the

deditional geotesnmenl in

Ine Craig O
ring Siefy by R Xahurek B nginearing and Testing duied Tune 3, 2004

he Nevarre Connry Court House have exg

cost of this addid

en Ty

has beey spee
sotechmics” repors noved abos

sonte, I order o properly
arion such as the following: depth i
nal dam and provided »

¢

ate the opportanily o work with vou amd (o provide & proposal, conpdete and eplace, subjec
tothe Notes Bisted below. the sitached General Condifions, and in accordance with th
o August T4, 2004 by Phillip Gatlet of Havward Beker,

we sibe visit performed
viston, the Jeatechnive!

lenced settlerent. In
Tedd i order o alleviee
Lit s bikely

this

wign e rmmw d

y baring

f Teem
10

| Drescri ptdon

s

g

Cruambity

Uit Price

Twial Price

| Additional Geotechnieal Testing

|
L

B

§

SE 0L

AL

Underpinning Frefiminary Budget

Hem | Beseription | Quantity | Unit Price Ym.ﬂ Price
1.4 Phesion { 500000 M
A Mabilization I S 18 000,00 S5, 0, @kaf
‘ Mieropile Instaflntion . yae L Sy Bl O
KN (4 X Estimated 55 exch) bE il H100.00 F22.000.00
' Serifieatio 3 b3l FT . ) ) !
40 | Yorific “”ﬁ‘i"’" Fension Load Test | $15,000.00 S1S,008.00
ek -

1ai geotechnieal dady




